Docusign Envelope 1D: EDDOD641-925D-4CAB-99D8-D8947817CTB1

Agenda Item #: Gc - '

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

e L T e T e e T T T T m—p—
.54 Ml e e e et e e O R e e S e S O A S e e e e e S P S S S e S S S e e e P e R A e T T o e A e Y s

Meeting Date: March 11t 2025 [ 1 Consent [X] Regular
[ 1 Ordinance [ 1 Public Hearing
Department
Submitted By: Community Services
Submitted For: Human Services and Community Action Program

|. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) receive and file Amendment No. 0011 to the Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF) Unified
Homeless Grant (Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) 60.021) Contract No. IP004 (R2019-1138), for
the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2025, to increase the grant award by $627,900.09, for a new total
not-to-exceed amount of $6,223,877.08, allowing for enhanced service provision to address homelessness for
individuals and families; :

B) approve an upward Budget Amendment of $627,900 in the General Fund, Human Services and
Community Action Division (HSCAP}) to align the budget with the grant award; and

C) approve an upward Budget Transfer of $156,975 from General Fund Contingency Reserves to
recognize the increase of the Palm Beach County (County) match requirement due to the increased award.

Summary: Amendment No. 0011 CSFA No. 60.021 amends DCF agreement No. IP004 to reflect a funding
increase in the IP004 Unified Homeless Grant, adding Challenge Unsheltered funding in the amount of
$627,900.09. This funding integrates State appropriations associated with the passage of House Bill 1365,
regarding public camping or sleeping, into the Palm Beach County Homeless Continuum of Care (CoC) contracts
for State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2024-2025. This amendment updates the contract language for SFY 2024-2025 and
revises the original contract to include the additional funding to mitigate unsheltered homelessness. The funding
will provide support for homeless individuals and families through mental health and substance use treatment
at shelter sites, emergency and transitional shelters, and non-congregate shelters. The amendment also
updates the Fiscal Year Payment Tables for SFY(s) 2024/2025. The Amendment is effective July 1, 2024
through June 30, 2025. The contract Amendment was executed by the County Administrator in accordance
with Resolution 2021-0781, which delegated signature authority to the County Administrator, or designee,
to execute grant amendments thereto, and all necessary documents related to the DCF Unified Homeless
Grant. In accordance with County PPM CW-0-051, all delegated contracts, agreements, and grants must
be submitted by the initiating department as a receive and file agenda item.: A County cash match of
$156,975 is required. Countywide (HH). 5

Background and Policy Issues: Since 2006, HSCAP has served as the |.ead Entity for the CoC. The CoC
is the planning and evaluation body for the homeless service delivery system in the County. The DCF Office
on Homelessness works in conjunction with the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to
provide funding opportunities aimed at assisting individuals who are homeless or are at risk of
homelessness.

Attachments:

1. Agenda item Summary (3E-2), dated June 15, 2021

2. 1P004 DCF Unified Homeless Grant Amendment No. 0011
3. Budget Amendment

4. Budget Transfer

T T T T T T T T T T T S ——
T S T P O s e e S e P V.Y A i S et S S e P R R S SO 4000 e e s et B s o e s e R AP S 44 AV 4499 VP o S R P e S e B B e B B o PP o B P S Tt WS i

Signed by:

2/19/2025
Recommended By: Tf‘ ‘ Y . Wa
Department Director EDate

Approved By: Z% % 2/;75/2-3

Assistant County Administrator Date




Docusign Envelope ID: ABDE10CF-3712-47AB-AGFF-T5C48155AF23

i. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029
Capital Expenditures

Operating Costs 784,875

External Revenue (627,900)

Program income (County)

in-Kind Match (County)

NET FISCAL IMPACT 156,975

No. ADDITIONAL FTE

POSITIONS (Cumulative)
Is item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No__
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X X
Does this item include the use of state funds? Yes X No__
Budget Account No.:

Fund Dept. 0001 Unit 148 Object 1354 Program Code VAR _ Program Period GY22

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact;
Funding source is DCF and a County cash match of $156,975.

Signed by:

Mulic Dawe

C. Departmental Flscal Review: 94174CAEBABCA24._

Julie Dowe, Director, Financial & Support Svcs.

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

__2|8hs D)
OFMB % A\@ Cofitract Developt ent anq Controfl /
O?){/“% w‘b\\'} 7/7} 212U TS

B. Legal Sufficiency:

- f/@iﬁwg Clo25

Assastant ounty Attorried/

C. Other Department Review:

Depariment Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.




Mg

MO
&?\'y .18
R - 6

-
-

N

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

PO St .S Bl Al e A’ At e et et e R o AR AR, R B e ot a3 i B S e i, . B 48 R e e
e e it s e . P . P P e R W W R O, AU AR LU AL AL LA Lo - e e e TR T B e i P A P Lo Bl A S e P T P P S T N T M A e

Meeting Date: June 15, 2021 [X] Consent [ 1 Reguiar

{ 1 Ordinance [ ] PublicHearing
Department
Submitted By: Community Services

Submitted For: Division of Human Services

l. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to:

A) approve the signature of the Mayor on Amendment No.0002 to Grant Contract #IP004
with the Florida Department of Children and Families (DCF) Unified Homeless Grant
(CFSA 60.021), for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022, to increase funding by
$1,052,023 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $2,963 451.55;

B) approve a budget amendment of $1,052,023 in the General Fund, Human Services
Division, to align the budget to the actual grant;

C) approve Amendment No. 1 to the Subrecipient Agreement (R2021-0045; with The
Lord’s Place Inc., to extend the end date from June 30, 2021 to June 30,2022 and
. increase funding by $1,052,023 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $2,270.023, to
provide emergency shelter, rapid re-housing, outreach, and street engagement services
for the homeless to prevent the spread of COVID-19; and

D) authorize the County Administrator, or designee, to execute grant agreements and
amendments thereto, and all other necessary documents related to the DCF Unified
Homeless Grani.

Summary: DCF received $65,511,297 in Emergency Solutions Grant Coronavirus (ESG-
CV2) funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The
ESG-CV2 funding is used to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the pandemic among
individuals and families who are homeless or receiving homeless assistance. The funding
is also being used to support additional assistance and prevention services for the
homeless to help mitigate the impacts created by the pandemic. Amendment No.0002 to
Grant Contract #1P004 (CFSA 60.021) with DCF wili be amended to reflect an increase
in ESG-CV2 funding in the amount of $1,052,023, which became effective on May 1,
2021. The Lord's Place Inc. provides emergency sheiter, rapid re-housing, outreach, and
street engagement services for the homeless to help prevent the spread of COVID-18.
No County match is required. (Division of Human Services) Countywide (HH)

Background and Justification: Since 2008, the Division of Human and Veteran services
has acted as the lead agency for the local Continuum of Care. As a result of the 2008
Hearth Act, HUD implemented CoC Planning Projects to provide funds for the
collaboration of the COC, which Palm Beach County is known as the Homeless and
Housing Alliance. DCF's Office on Homelessness works in conjunction with HUD to
provide funding opportunities fo assist persons who are homeless or at risk of
homelessness.,

Attachments:
1. Amendment No.0002 to Grant Contract #1P004

2. Budget Amendment
3. Amendment No. 2 to the Subrecipient Agreement with The Lord's Place, Inc.

e o o v S e s s e Ll o i e o P S PR o s e VTR Y BV A S Do e i o s o i i L, A, S e i e i T

6/01/2021

Department Director Date

Approved By: J/)M&l rf &%}W /o/ Jii / oy

Assistanﬂ County Administrator “Date/

Recommended By:

Attachment 1



MYFLFAMILIES.COM

State of Florida _
Department of Children and Families

Attachment 2

Ron DeSantis
Governor

Shevaun L. Harris
Secretary

DATE:
TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

ROUTING:

oanna Martin

APPROVAIL. MEMORANDUM

October 10, 2024
Shevaun L. Harris, Secretary

Erek Culbreath, Acting Director on Homelessness

Approval Memorandum — Amendment #0011 to Contract IP004 with Palm Beach

County Board of County Commissioners

Date

Budget O.fﬁce

Contract Manager Supervisor 10/10/24
Shannon Piotrowski .

Program Deputy Director (ﬁfa ‘Q/L 10/11/24
Vacant

Deputy Assistant Secretary of OCS N/A N/A

N

atricia Medloc

Lynita M. Bell 10.10.24
Cole Sousa
Office of Information Technology N/A N/A
Quality Office N/A N/A
summerlin Clenney
Office of Contracted Client Services Summerlin Clenney 10.17.24
Michael Greif
Office of General Counsel Mickael A. Gredf 10.22.24

Assistant Secretary of OCS 10.22.24
Kate Williams

Deputy Secretary N/A N/A
Casey Penn

Chief of Staff N/A N/A
Shevaun L. Harris

Secretary N/A N/A

Note: When building the approval flow, if an approver’s signature is not requ
should occur in consecutive order as it appears, beginning with the Progran

ired, insert N/A. Routing
nmatic Approval Levels.

2415 North Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallahassee, Florida 32303-4190

Mission: Work in Partnership with Local Communities to Protect the Vulnerable, Promote Strong and
Economically Self-Sufficient Families, and Advance Personal and Family Recovery and Resiliency




Megan Raulerson

Palm Beach County Board of County Commiss

ioners

7/1/2019 — 6/30/2025

$627,900.09

SERVICES PROVIDED:
The Office of Homelessness provides 27 contracts to Continuums of Care (CoCs) throughout the state.

The Chalienge Unsheltered Grant, funded through Specific Appropriation

$6,223,877.08

351 of the 2024 General

Appropriations Act, is aimed at mitigating unsheltered homelessness. This funding will support mental

health and substance abuse treatment, emergency and transitional shelters,
and certified encampments for homeless individuals and families.

non- congregate shelters,

This funding allocation is intended to bolster CoC efforts in providing comprehensive services, including
shelter operations, staffing support, and specialized services such as mental health and substance

abuse treatment.

REASON FOR AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM (if applicable):

The Office of Homelessness is requesting approval to execute this amendment to add Challenge
Unsheltered funding that will integrate state appropriations into the CoC confracts for State Fiscal Year
2024-2025, allowing for enhanced service provision to address homelessness across Florida. In
addition, contract language will be updated to reflect the latest reporting and service requirements,

including changes to monthly deliverable submission dates and expanded
data incorporation. This Amendment mirrors GPZ47 A14 that has routed thrg
and is 1 of 27 total amendments.

KEY PROVISIONS:

reﬁorting formats to ease
ugh Executive Leadership

» Challenge Unsheltered Grant: Adds funding to mitigate unsheltered homelessness by supporting
services such as mental health and substance abuse treatment, emergency shelters, and non-

congregate shelter operations.
» Updates Part 1 of the CoC contracts with the latest Part 1 language.

ATTACHMENTS:

s  Amendment 0011
o PCMT-02 v24.3 Contract Part 1
s Approval Memo

PMT-30 2

Rev. November 1, 2023



59-6000785

Wendy Tippett ypett@pbegov.org

Verdenia C. Baker Wiippett@pbcgov.org

ITEn e Touing £ :
Federa! Subrecipient vs. Contractor Determination | Select determination,

Assistance Listing Number (ALN) Click to entar taxt.

Florida Single Audit Act Determination Select determination.
Code of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) No. Click to enter text.

PMT-30 . 3 Rev. November 1, 2023




1

Ron DeSantis
State of Florida Governor
Department of Children and Families
Shevaun L. Harris
Secretary
MYFLFAMILIES COM
APPROVAL MEMORANDUM
DATE: September 16, 2024
TO: Shevaun L. Harris, Secretary
FROM: Erek Culbreath, Acting Director on Homelessness
SUBJECT: Approval Memorandum — Blanket Executive Leadership Approval for 27 CoC
Amendments to add 10 million in Challenge Unsheltered Grgnt funds and update
Part 1 of CoC contracts.
ROUTING:

Approver

Signature

Joanna Martin

Coniract Manager Supervisor N/A N/A
Erek Culbreath

Program Director NIA N/A
Patricia Medlock

Deputy Assistant Secretary of OCS N/A N/A

Lynita M. Bell

Budget Office N/A N/A
Cole Sousa

Office of Information Technology N/A N/A
Quality Office N/A N/A
Summerlin Clenney

Office of Cantracted Client Services N/A N/A

Thomas Valeniine

Patricia Medlock
Interim Assistant Secretary of OCS8

N/A

Kate Williams
Deputy Secretary

Casey Penn
Chief of Staff

Shevaun L. Harris
Secrefary

i)z

Note: When building the approval flow, if an approvers signature is not required, insert N/A. Routing
should occur in consecutive order as it appears, beginning with the Programmatic Approval Levels.

2415 North Monroe Street, Suite 400, Tallzhassee, Florida 323034190

Mission: Work in Partnership with Local Communities to Protect the Vulnerable, Promote Strong and
Economically Sel-Sufficient Families, and Advance Personal and Family Recoveryiand Resilliency




GPZ47

Joni Pugh

Homelessness Services Network of Central Florida

7/1/2019 — 6/30/2025

RFA

$11,772,972.07 $560,551.64

$424,651.76

$1,680,753.60 j $12,333,523.71

SERVICES PROVIDED:

The Office of Homelessness provides 27 coniracis to Continuums of Care (CoCs)ithroughout the
state. The Challenge Unsheltered Grant, funded through Specific ApFropriaﬁon 351 of the 2024

General Appropriations Act, is aimed at mitigating unsheltered homelessness. This funding will
support mental health and substance abuse treatment, emergency and transitiona} shelters, non-
congregate shelters, and certified encampments for homeless individuals and families.

This funding allocation is intended to bolster CoC efforts in providing comprehensive services,
including shelter operations, staffing support, and specialized services such as mental health and
substance abuse treatment.

REASON FOR AMENDMENT/ADDENDUM {if applicable):

The Office of Homelessness requests ap;%_roval to execute 27 Homelessness confract amendments to
add Challenge Unsheltered Grant funds. These amendments will integrate state appropriations into
the CoC contracts for State Fiscal Year 2024-2025, allowing for enhanced service provision to address
homelessness across Florida. In addition, contract language will be updated to reflect the latest
reporting and service requirements, including changes to monihly deliverable submission dates and
expanded reporting formats to ease data incorporafion.

KEY PROVISIONS:

+ Challenge Unsheltered Grant: Adds funding to mitigate unsheltered homelessness by
supporting services such as mental health and substance abuse treatment, :iemergency sheliers,
and non-congregate shelter operations.

s Updates Part 1 of the CoC contracts with the iatest Part 1 language.

ATTACHMENTS:
* Amendment .
¢ PCMT-02 v24.3 Contract Part 1 I
¢ Approval Memo )
e  CoC Funding spreadsheet

a

PMT-30 2 Rev. November 1, 2023




et

etwork

59-3213827

Martha Are martha.are@hsncil.org

Martha Are martha.are@hsncfl.org

Federal Subrecipient vs, Contractor Determination | Select determination.

Assistance Listing Number {ALN) Click {0 enter fext.

Florida Single Audit Act Determination Select determination.
Code of State Financial Assistance {CSFA) No. Click to enter text.

PMT-30 3 Rev. November 1, 2023




Total

Total Amended

Amd . Total Contract Last FY2|4-25
Contrack# Provider Name Armended Cantract
# Amount Amaunt Amendrment A.mci)unt Amount
APz10 | 15 | Opening Doors of NWFL | g5754.837.53 | 5393,19222 | $734504.78 | 51,548/939.65 | $9,148,029.75
Homelessness and
APZ11 13 Housing Alfiance {Santa $8,647,951.93 $336,449.50 | $895,082.95 | $1,825/175.31 | $8,684,401.43
Rosa)
Homeless and Hunger
Coalition of Northwest
BPZ11 15 Florida. ino. dbe $7.423,810,03 $250,52024 | $556,826.85 | $1.267)848.94 | $7,683439.27
Doorways of NWFL (PC)
BPzi2 | 15 | B9 Be“dga"rg“"““m of $6,016,902.21 | $293592.06 | $545,084.14 | 5138654080 | $6,310,494.27
crPoos | 13 | Wnied W?}’agif“"“a““ee $7.057,498.62 | $314,68598 | $734,604.78 | $1,570433.61 | $7.372.184.80
TaskForce Fore Ending
GPOO7 1 Homelestoens $1,042,373.83 $306,512.90 $0.00 $1,3491186.73 | $1,340,186.73
DP0o2 13 Changing Homslessness $9,128,043.81 $346,945.31 | $882,05845 | $2,017197.25 | $9,474,989.12
Homeless Sarvices )
GPZ47 14 | Network of Gentral Florida | $11772.972.07 | $560,551.54 | $884.908.34 | $2.1051406.36 | $12.333.525.71
GPz4s | 12 Brevard ;lomeless $9.711,714.98 | $396,870.94 | $734504.78 | $1,648868.57 | $10,108,585.93
Palm Beach County
1004 11 Division of Human $5,595,976.99 $627,900.09 | $533,832.21 | $1.573351.50 | $6,223877.08
Services ;
Broward County |
JP003 13 Homeless Initiative $8,718,012.51 $667,342.90 | $728,195.70 | $1.515/701.45 { 59,385355.41
Partnership
KPoos | 11 Wiami-Dade County $14421,026.14 | $554,547.94 | $884.908.34 | S2.211/773.11 | $14,975574.08
KPO10 12 | Monroe %‘;L;’fge'; omeless | o5 o1 767.83 $230,528.43 | $734.604.78 | §1,866/932.05 | $7.212.296.26
Volusia/Flagler County
NPOO5 13 | Coaltion for the Homeless | $7.131,168.30 $417,558.23 | $884,908.34 | 5180470142 | $7.548,737.53
Flagler Hospital - St ~ \
NPGOS 1z Augustine $5,604,606.59 §327,766.35 | $558,826.85 | $1,410,207.42 | $6,019,372.64
pPzsg | 12 Mid F'%‘;’:}i?&me'ess $8,277,530.08 | $380.658.11 | $73460478 | $1,636406.74 | $8,658,180.19
Marion Caunty Board of
PPZ51 10 County Commiseionaes $4,583,390.52 $192,517.60 | $551,332.55 | $1,145993.00 | $4,775.008.12
Collier County Hunger and
QPZ01 12 Homeloss Coalition $4,310,618.07 $262,048.51 | $554,181.44 | 1 ,227!145.74 $4,572,664.58
apzoz | 12 | MeeCountyConimumol § - op o3s 13552 | $356640.55 | $875,295.87 | $1,746631.27 | $6,506,776.07
QPZ03 12 Gulf Coast Partnership $8,037,340.10 $236,022.66 | $895082.96 | $1.733330.47 | $8,273,362.76
Suncoast Partnership to
End Homelessness -
QP704 11 (Manies and Serasots $6,473,537.68 §327,717.63 | $725.956.39 | $1,535505.23 | $6,801,255.31
County)
Tampa Hillsborough
OPZ05 13 Homeless nfiative $8,823,930.84 $519,118,63 | $549,195.88 | $1517,971.66 | $9,343,058.37
Finellas County Homeless - !
QPZ06 11 | eadership Board $7,654,432.91 $393,511.46 | 5884,908.34 | $2,030/871.86 | $8,058,044.37
Coalition for the Homeless .
QPZo7 13 of Peaco County $5.879,723.72 $328,222.43 | $725,956.35 | $1,484,571.63 | $8.207.951.17
Homeless Coalition of
TRZ17 12 Poik County $5.928,635.53 $450,548.4¢ | $725,986.35 | $1,518,330.69 | $5,388,184.12
Mearfland Coalition
0718 1 $6,623,160.34 $188,851.57 | $556.826.85 | $1.220657.88 | $6212,01.91
Treasure Coast Homeless
ZP0o3 13 Sarvices Coundd $7,143,025.03 $318,650.73 | $805,082.96 | $2.055307.01 | $7,461,684.76
PMT-30 Rev. November 1, 2023

1o



Docusign Envelope I1D: 20EG93F3-C71B-4DDF-8CC8-A439BF0B514D

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
CONTRACT NO. IPC04
AMENDMENT NO, 0011

This Amendment shall be effective July 1, 2024, or the last party sighature date, whichever is later. The

above referenced Cenfract is hereby amended as follows:

1.

The following items were as last addressed in the noted Amendments:
Amendment #0008: 6-11, 13, 15-17, 21-23
Amendment #0009: 12
Amendment #0010: 4, 14, 18-20

CF Standard Contract 2019 Part 1 of 2 is replaced by the attached v24.3; Part 2 of the Contract
remains in effect, except as modified herein.

Notwithstanding item 2, the original Effective Date and the Original Signatures remain in effect.
In1.1., $5,595,976.99 is replaced by $6,223,877.08.
The highlighted portions in this amendment are amended as found below or attached. Non-

highlighted portions, absent more specific instructions, are solely for context and unaffected by

this amendment.

B-1.2. is amended to add;

B-1.2.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — Pursuant to proviso language iin Specific Appropriation
351 of the 2024 General Appropriations Act, mitigate unsheltered homek:assness by providing
support to homeless individuals and families through mental health and substance abuse
treatment at shelter sites, support for emergency and transitional shelters, support for non-
congregate shelters, and support for sanctioned camping sites.

This section is [X] Applicable.
This section is [ } Not Applicable.

B-2.2. is amended to add:

B-2.2.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — The applicability of this section is identified in B-1.2.2,
The objective of the Challenge Unsheltered Grant is to mitigate unsheltered homelessness by
providing support to homeless individuals and families through mental health and substance
abuse treatment at shelter sites, support for emergency and transitional shelters, support for non-
congregate shelters, and support for sanctioned camping sites.

B-4.2. is amended to add:

B-4.2.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — The applicability of this section is identified in B-1.2.2.
The Provider must serve clients in a manner consistent with the proposed projects that are
included in the CoC plan, while mitigating unsheltered homelessness by providing support to
homeless individuals and families through mental health and substance abuse treatment at
shelter sites, support for emergency and transitional shelters, support for non-congregate
shelters, and support for sanctioned camping sites.

CF1127 1 v.23.2




Docusign Enveiope ID: 29E693F3-C71B-4DDF-8CCB-A438BFOB514D

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

9. C-1.2.is amended to add:

C-1.2.2, The applicability of this section is identified in B-1.2.2. To achieve the Major Contract
Goals for the Challenge Unsheltered Grant set forth in B-2.2.2, the Provider shall perform the
tasks specified in Exhibit C2.

10. Exhibit C2 is amended to add:

C2-3. The intent of the Challenge Unsheltered Grant is to mitigate unsheltered homelessness by
providing support to homeless individuals and families through mental health and substance

abuse treatment at shelter sites, support for emergency and transitionalishelters, support for nan-
congregate shelters, and support for sanctioned camping sites.

C2-3.1. Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment — Provide or siipport the provision of
(through purchasing or subcontracting, etc.) mental health and substance abuse treatment to
individuals and families at emergency, transitional, or non-congregate shelters, or sanctioned
camping sites, or support such mental health and substance abuse treatment being provided.

C2-3.2. Emergency and Transitional Shelters — Provide support to emergency and transitional
shelters. This support may take the form of construction, improvement, supply costs, operating
costs, staff costs, or other costs as approved.

€2-3.3. Support for Non-Congregate Shelters — Provide or support nonscongregate sheltering
operations, which includes sheltering individuals or families in non-congregate settings.

C2-3.4, Support for Sanctioned Camping Sites — Provide support to Department certified county
homelessness encampment sites, or sites operated by an NGO with the cooperation of local
government. This support may take the form of construction, :mprovement supply costs,
operating costs, staff costs, or other cosis as approved. |

11. D-1.2.is amended to add:

D-1.2.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant - The applicability of this section is identified in B-1.2.2,
A unit of service is (1) month of providing eligible service tasks as described in Exhibit C2 to
individuals suffering homelessness or at risk of homelessness, or homeless organizations
(shelters, homeless service organizations). If providing support to homelessness organizations
which is not directly tied to specific individuals who are suffering homelessness or at risk of
homelessness (i.e. shelter construction, improvement, supply costs, operating costs, staff costs),
a unit of service is (1) month of providing eligible service {asks at a rate|of one deliverable per
$1,235 spent on providing eligible service tasks. When using this rate to determine the level of
deliverables achieved per (1) month unit of service, any partial deliverables achieved should be
rounded downward to the nearest whole number.

12. D-3.2.4., inadvertently struck by scrivener's error, is restated here, nung pro tunc the effective
date of amendment #0009:

D-3.2.4. Challenge Plus funds — The applicability of this section is identlfled in B-1.2.1. Each

month, the Provider shall provide rapid re- housmg of families with a prlrnary geal of reunification
and provide homelessness prevention services for defined vulnerable populations.

CF-1127 2 v.23.2




Docusign Envelope 1D: 29E693F3-C71B-4DDF-8CCB-A438BF0B514D

13.

14. The attached Attachment D8 Challenge Unsheliered Grant Monthly Sta

15,

16.

CF-1127 3

Challenge Plus funds Activities — The Challenge Plus funds, Housing Pr.
minimum, the following number of individuals each year.

CONTRACT NQ. [P004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

ojects will serve, at a

5 Reunification {Initiative 1)
Total Number of Families {o be Served Annually FY24-25
Rapid Rehousing 0
Prevention 30
Vulnerable Adults (Initiative 2)
Total Number of Individuals to be Served Annually FY24-25
Rapid Rehousing 0
Prevention 40

D-3.2. is amended to add;

D-3.2.5. Challenge Unsheltered Grant Activities — The applicability of
B-1.2.2. Each month, the provider shall provide eligible service tasks as
to individuals suffering homelessness or at risk of homelessness, or hon
(shelters, homeless service organizations).

If providing support {o homelessness organizations which is not directly
who are suffering homelessness or at risk of homelessness (i.e. shelter

this section is identified in
described in Exhibit C2
neless organizations

tied to specific individuals
construction,

improvement, supply costs, aperating costs, staff costs), a unit of service is (1) month of providing
eligible service tasks at a rate of one unit of one deliverable per $1,235 spent on providing eligible
service tasks. When using this rate to determine the level of deliverables achieved per (1) month

unit of service, any partial deliverables achieved should be rounded downward to the nearest

whole number.

The Challenge Unsheltered Grant will serve, at a minimum, the following number of individuals, or

organizations at the rate specified above, each fiscal year.

FY24-25
154

Fiscal Year (FY)
Total Deliverables

E-1.2. is amended to add:

E-1.2.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — The applicability of this sectio
Performance measures will specifically address deliverables and delive
identified in Exhibit C-2, D-1.2. and D-3.2., and Attachment E6.

E-2.3. is amended to add:
E-2.3.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — The applicability of this sectio

Performance measures will specifically address deliverables and delive
identified in Exhibit C-2, D-1.2. and D-3.2., and Attachment ES.

tus Report is added.

n is identified in B-1.2.2.
rable requirements

n is identified in B-1.2.2.
rable requirements

v.23.2




Docusign Envelope ID: 29E693F3-C71B-4DDF-8CCB-A439BFOBS 140

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

riteria for Ef

Challenge Unsheltered Grant Activitieg -
camplete at a minimum the number of deliverables
as identified in D-3.2.5. (Annual).

3.2.5. completed
deliverable requi
decumentation

100% of deliverables as identified in D-

with sufficient
rements and

17. The attached Attachment E6 Challenge Unsheltered Grant Back-up Documentation is added.

for the bhaltengé: lienge Plus, halle
percentage outlined in §420.622(4)(d), F.S.

19.

F-2.1. This is a multi-year fixed price and/or cost reimbursement contra

services to homeless persons. The Depariment shall pay the Provider fc
units provided in accordance with terms of this confract for a total dollar

$6,223,877.08, subject to availability of funds.

2019-2020 $231,142.85
2020-2021 $455,803.25
2021-2022 $1,955,844.19
2022-2023 $551,804.11
2023-2024 $1,455,931.18
2024-2025 $1.573,351.50

Total $6,223,877.08 |

.= Administrative Costs

ants may not exceed the

t for the provision of
or the delivery of service
amount not to exceed

*Any Challenge and Challenge Plus Grant funding and deliverables not utilized by June 30, 2024, will
be reverted, and reappropriated to be used in the FY24/25 contract year.

20. F-2.1.2.is amended o add:

F-2.1.2.1. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — The Department agrees to reimburse for allowable
costs listed below for Challenge Unsheltered Grant Activities.

FISCAL UNIY OF SERVICE UNITS RATE FISCAL YEAR
YEAR TOTAL
2024-2025 One month of Eligible Challenge Unsheltered N/A N/A $627,900.09

Grant Activities
Total $627,900.09
CF-1127 v.23.2




Docusign Envelope 1D: 29E693F 3-071B4DDF-8CC8-A439BFOB514D
Dacusign Envelope ID: TE3E088C-1CE2-4506-9728-4684788BDA2TT

21. F-2.2.1.is amended to add:

F-2.2.1.2. Challenge Unsheltered Grant — The applicability of this seclio
and F-2.1.2.1. The Challenge Unsheltered Grant is a cost reimbursement
funds pursuant to program guidelines under Section 420.622(4), Florida S

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

n is identified in B-1.2.2
grant funded by state
tatutes, and pursuant to

proviso language in Specific Appropriation 351 of the 2024 General Appropriations Act. The
Department shall reimburse the Provider for allowable expenditures incurred pursuant fo the terms

of this Gontract for a total doilar amount identified in F-2.1.2,1., subject to
22
23.
Attachment 2 is deleted.
25. In A-4.1.1. "Section 4.18" is replaced by 4.1.1.6.
26, In C-2.1.2. and Ch "Section 4.14" is replaced by 4.186,
27. In C5“Section 4.3.1.” is replaced by 4.6.

28. Ali provisions in the Contract and any attachments thereto in conffict with

availability of funds.

The attached Attachment F§ Challenge Unsheltered Grant Monthly Invoice Report is added.

The attached Attachment F8.1 Challenge Unsheltered Grant Monthly Roll-up Report is added.

this Amendment are

changed to conform with this Amendrment. All provisions not in conflict with this Amendment are

still in effect and are to be performed at the level specified in the Contract.

all its attachments are made a part of the Confract.

This Amendment and

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment execuied by their

undersigned officials as duly authorized.

PROVIDER: Paim Beach County Board of DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
County Commissioners
Signature: K‘M\—ﬁgnawm: Sleesaon. {,. tharvis
Name: ‘ g i ;‘ Lo, Name: shevaun L. Harris
Title: Coumﬁ.ﬁ Admini strador Title: Secretary
Date: / _L/ / / pa 7/' Date: 1/8/2025 | 10:15 AM EST
7

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:
Stgned by

(—ﬂku, telfund
"

By: -
Assistant County Attorney

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLAN

CF-1127

K

v.23.2




Docusign Envelope 1D: 29E693F3-C71B-4DEF-8CC8-A439BF0B514D

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

ATTACHMENT D8 — CHALLENGE UNSHELTERED GRANT MORNTHLY STATUS REPORT

Provider Name

Monthly Status Report

Contract#

Month of Services

accordance with this agreement.

ATTESTATION: By completing this report, 1 certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the
report is true, complete and accurate and the expenditures, dishursements and cash receipts are for
the purpose and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the Award. | am aware that any
false, fictitious, or fraudulent information or the omission of any material fact,imay subject me to
criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statement, false claims, or otherwise.
Additionally, 1 certify that all invoices supporting this report have been submitted to the Department in

Name & Title of Agency
Official

Date

Challenge Unsheltered Grant Status Report
— Deliverable Breakdown

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment

Chalienge Unsheltered Activities

Monthiy Individuals

Monthly Support to
Homeless Organizations

Served (non-individuals)

Emergency and Transitional Shelters

Support for Non-Congregate Shelters

Support for Sanctioned Camping Sites

Total Monthly Individuals Served

Total Monthly Support Deliverables

Total Monthly Deliverables

Total Invoiced in $USD

YTD Deliverables Submitted
(inciuding current monthly deliverables)

Y TD Remaining Deliverables
(including current monthiy deliverables)

CF-1127

v.23.2




Docusign Envelope ID: 28E683F3-C71B-4DDF-8CC8-A4398F0B514D

ATTACHMENT E6 -~ CHALLENGE GRANT BACK-UP DOCUMENTATIC
The applicability of this section is identified in section B-1.2.2. of this Contract.

A complete and accurate Monthly Status Report and Invoice and Match Repo
Report) are required for payment from the Department. Additional backup doc

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

ON REQUIREMENTS

it (inciuding Roll-up
umentation required for

payment is identified below and sorted by Deliverables identified in section D-1.2.2. and D-3.2.5. of this

Contract. Challenge Unsheltered Grant activities must provide a detailed expe
subcontractor.

Below are examples of backup documentation that may fall into the identified ¢

Miental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment

Payment Statement/Invoice
itemized receipts or invoices for services provided by mentz
abuse professionals.
Proof of Payment
o Cleared checks, receipts, or financial ledgers showing paym
health and substance abuse services.

o

Case Management

nditure report by

ategories.

1| health or substance

1ents made for mental

o Time-card/sheet documenting the hours dedicated to the Mental Health and

Substance Abuse case management services provided.
o Pay Stub of Staff Member being paid.

Monthly Service Repaorts
o Summary of services delivered, including the number of clie
heailth or substance abuse treatment each month.
Contracts or Agreements
o Subcontractor agreements with mental health providers, o
services, duration, and payment terms. Note subcontractor
Site denomination
If providing Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treatment
sanctioned camping site, shelter, or organization, please de

Emergency and Transitional Shelters
Construction and Improvement
o Contracts with vendors or subcontractors for construction or
o Receipts and invoices for construction materials, labor, and
o Proof of payment for construction-related activities,
Operating Costs

ltemized receipts of operating expenses including utility bills, rent/mortgage

e}

@]

nis receiving mental

Atlining the scope of
terms in this contract.

support for a specific
note this in the roll-up.

facility improvement.
ecquipment rentals.

statements, improvement costs, and other operational expc—?nses.
o Detailed financial reports showing shelter operating costs {(e.g., electricity, water,

food services) submitted for reimbursement.
Staffing

o Payroll records for shelter staff, including timecards and pay stubs.

o Job descriptions and duties for staff positions funded by the
o Documentation of staff training, if applicable.

CF-1127

. grant.

v.23.2




Gocusign Envelope ID: 29E693F3-C71B-4DDF-8CC8-A439BF0B514D

Contracts or Agreements

Subcontractor agreements outlining the scope of services,
terms. Note subcontractor terms in this contract.
Non-Congregate Shelters

Non-Congregate Rapid Rehousing Rental Assistance (deposit and
rental assistance)

(o]

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

duration, and payment

subsequent months

o Copy of {ease Agreemernt (first page and signature page) or Landlord Agreement

Form with signatures

o Copy of hotel agreement and itemized receipts if applicable.

o Proof of payment (cleared check, receipt, financial ledger, e
Non-Congregate Rapid Rehousing Utility Assistance

o Letter stating arrears from utility company.

o Deposit requirements/information from utility company.

o Proof of payment {cleared check, receipt, financial ledger, e
Sheltering Operations

o ltemized receipts of operating expenses.

o Payroll records for shelter staff, including timecards and pay
o Job descriptions and duties for staff positions funded by the
o Documentation of staff training, if applicable.

Support for Sanctioned Camping Sites
Construction and Improvement
o Contracts with vendors or subcontractors for construction or
o Receipts and invoices for construction materials, labor, and
o Proof of Payment for construction-related activities.
Operating Costs
o]

&

tc.).

{c.).

stubs.
grant.

facility improvement.
equipment rentals.

ftemized receipts of operating expenses including utility bills, rent/mortgage

statements, improvement costs, and other cperational expenses.

o Detailed financial reports showing sheiter operating costs (e.g., electricity, water,

food services) submitted for reimbursement.
Staffing
o Payroli records for shelter staff, including timecards and pay
o Job descriptions and duties for staff positions funded by the
o Documentation of staff training, if applicable.

L]

Contracts or Agreements
o Subcontractor agreements outlining the scope of services,
terms. Note subcontractor terms in this contract.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLA

CF-1127

stubs.
grant.

duration, and payment

NK

v.23.2




Docusign Envelope I 28E683F3-C7 1B-4DDF-8CCB-A4398F08514D

CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

ATTACHMENT F8 — CHALLENGE UNSHELTERED GRANT INVOICE & MATCH REPORT
CHALLENGE GRANT FEID #
Contract # Froviaer
Name
Invo!ce # - Address
Invoice Period
For Use by Provider .
Previots T Batance
Deli Served | d| P
Crg Code Description _:‘t';{:r this Egg"‘; Aarﬁ?f%t Payment(s | After This
Month 9 ) Total Payment
Chalienge
60303038209 | "5 °H9C $ $ $ $
60303040209 | Admin $ 5 3 N
Total ;$ ? ;$ $
Match 5 $

By signing this invoice, 1 certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the invoic
accurate and the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purpose
in the terms and conditions of the Federal or State Award. | am aware that any false,
information or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal, civil or a
fraud, false statements, false claims, or otherwise. Additionally, 1 certify that all reperts supporting this invoice
have been submitted to the Department in accordance with this agreement.

e is true, compl
s and objectives set forth
fictitious, or fraudulent

dministrative penalties for

e a

Signature of Provider Official Date Titlelof Provider Official
For Use by Contract Manager Only
Deliverables Met (if no, see Amount of Delayed $
delayed payment per contract Payment (for Unmet Date of Invgice Received
section F-5.2) Service Deliverables)
Recoupment of
Delayed Payment $
- Date Goods/
Yes/ No (Pr_ev:ous‘Unmet : Senvices Received
Service Deliverables
Achieved)
Will 3 Fi ) Amount of Fmancial $ b |
a Fl_nancnal Consequence Consequence ate Goods Inspected
be applied? (Admin) and Approved
Totar Payment $ i
Yes/No Arnount - Date Invajce Approved
Org Code see payment detail above Confract Manager Name
OCA Object | 1000 Contract Manager
EO Category | 100379 Signature
CF-1127 3

v.23.2



Docusign Envelape H3: 28E693F3-C7 1B-4DDF-8CCB-A430BF08514D
CONTRACT NO. 1P004
AMENDRMENT NG. 0011

ATTACHMENT F8.1 - CHALLENGE GRANT ROLL-UP REPORT

Provider Name

Contract Number

Month of Services
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Treaiment

Date Service HMIS Number

Provided (Client 1D)* Service Provided Vendor Amount

—

[0 200 I« T N A o T A 6 £ I T S I S B A

-
fom]

*(HMIS Number if applicable) Total $
Emergency and Transitional Shelters

Date Service HMIS Number

Provided (Client ID)* Service Provided | Vendor Amount

—_

Wi~ ||~ w| N

—
o

*(HMIS Number i applicable) Total $

CF-1127 10 v.23.2




Dogusign Envelope 1D: 29E693F3-C71B-4DDF-8CC8E-A439BF0B514D
CONTRACT NO. IP004
AMENDMENT NO. 0011

Non-Congregate Shelters *(HMIS Number i applicable)
Date Service HMIS Number

Brovided (Client ID)* Service Provided Vendior Amount
4
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
g
10
*(HMIS Number if applicable) Total 3

Support for Sanctioned Camping Sites *(HWS Number if applicable)
Date Service HMIS Number

Provided (Client ID) Service Provided Vendor Amount

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

*(HMIS Number if applicable) Total 3

Administrative Costs
Total (10%) 3

TOTAL AMOUNT SUBMITTED FOR PAYMENT

Total 3

CF-1127 11 v.23.2




25-0399 | Attachment 3

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

BUDGET AMENDMENT
BGRV 148 - 12042400000000000155
BGEX 148 - 12042400000000000470
FUND General Fund
EXPENDED/
ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED REMAINING
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME UNH NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED as BALANCE
of 2/13/2025
REVENUES
148 1354 3449 State Gint Oth Human Services DCF Unified Homeless Contract 231,143 1,890,708 627,900 o] 2,518,608
0 0 0 ] 0
Total Fund Revenues 2,373,562,814 2,377,970,716 627,900 0 2,378,598,414
EXPENDITURES
148 1354 8201 Contributions-Non-Govts Agnces DCF Unified Homeless Centract 124,000 1,391,244 627,900 0 2,019,146 299,644 1,719,500
0 0 0 0 o] 0
Total Fund Expendilures 2.373.562.814 2,377.870,716 427,900 0 2,378,598,61%

BY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

#yredby Jie Dows
5 Bsin g B, DATES

i 02/13/25 03/11/2025

moz.uu;;rm
—Fodll POF Ecior Verslon: 1210
At Meeling of:

SIGNATURES

nfiating Deparfment/Uivision

Do v ples”
Adminisirafion/Budget Depariment Approva

OFME Depariment - Posted

Deputy Clerk {o the
Board of County Commissioners

Updated by OFMB 06/152024



25-0569

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISIONERS
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
EXPENDITURE BUDGET TRANSFER

FUND 0001 - General Fund

Attachment 4

BGEX 148 - 122024000000000004609

EXPENDED/
i ORIGINAL CURRENT ADJUSTED REMAINING
e MO COUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME UNIT.NAME BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE ~ DECREASE 7 RUDGET ENC?:T?:E?};: BALANCE
EXPENDITURES
820 9900 9901 Contingency Reserves Reserves 20,000,000 20,841,195 o] 156,975 20,684,220 1] 20,684,220
148 1354 8201 Confributions-Non-Govis Agnces DCF Unified Homeless Contract 124000 1,391,246 156,975 0 1,548,221 o] 1,548,221
Totai Fund Expenditures 156,975 154,975

intlatly lgnad by Julfe Dowe
=org, DG =phegov, OU=Entarpree, QU=
=Users, CN=Julls Dowe, E=JDowe@

PRATES

02/13/25

SIGNATURES

Julie Do

Inlficling Depariment/Division

i am spproving this docurnent

026.02.13 11:68:13-0500"
DE Fdllor Vesion.22.1.1.

g

2% 15

sy-17%s
Administration/Budget Depariment Approval

OFME Deportment - Posted

8Y BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

03/11/25

At Meeting of:

Depuly Ciek to the
8card of County Comumilssioners

Uipduted hv GFALER 067132024



